

No. 24-CV-1982

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONTDEL UNITED,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR Respondents,
STATE OF DELMONT AND DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY**

Seigenthaler-Sutherland Team 32
Attorneys for the Respondents,
State of Delmont and
Delmont Natural Resources Agency

Table of Contents

Statement of Issues Presented..... i
Table of Contents..... ii
Constitutional Provisions..... iii
Table of Authorities..... iv
Jurisdictional Statement..... 1
Standard of Review..... 1
Statement of the Case..... 2
Summary of the Argument..... 4
Argument..... 5

I. THE ECIA AND LAND TRANSFER AGREEMENT DO NOT VIOLATE THE MONTDEL’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS BECAUSE THEY ARE NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND ARE REASONABLE MEANS TO ACHIEVE GOVERNMENT OBJECTIVES.....5

II. THE ECIA AND LAND TRANSFER AGREEMENT DO NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS BECAUSE THE PARK IS A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM SUBJECT TO GOVERNMENT REGULATION THAT SATISFIES REASONABLE SCRUTINY.....11

 A. Incidental speech restrictions are permissible because Red Rock is not a traditional public forum..... 11

 B. Alternatively, the mining agreement is constitutionally permissible because it is a reasonable time, place, or manner restriction that is content neutral, narrowly tailored, and leaves open alternative channels for the protected speech at issue..... 14

 C. The mining agreement is consistent with and in furtherance of strong public policy..... 15

 D. Even if the Court chooses to apply strict scrutiny, the State of Delmont and the Delmont Natural Resources Agency would prevail..... 16

Conclusion..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, First Amendment

Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press; or of the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of grievances.

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment, § 1

All persons born or naturalized in the United States, and subject to the jurisdiction thereof, are citizens of the United States and of the State wherein they reside. No State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge the privileges or immunities of citizens of the United States; nor shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law; nor deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693–08 (1986)	4,7,8,9,10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6,7,8,9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	5,14,15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	11
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872–82 (1990)	6
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	6
<i>Hague v. Comm. Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	12,13
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	12,13,14
<i>McCreary Cty. v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	1
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	5
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	8,11
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720–27 (1990)	11,12,15,16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263–68 (1981)	16,17
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	1

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1

U.S. Const. Amend. I iii,5

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1 iii
